

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

**Supreme Court No. 990212  
Cass County Civil No. 96-88**

---

**State of North Dakota, ex rel.  
Heidi Heitkamp, Attorney General,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**-vs-**

**Family Life Services, Inc., d/b/a  
Family Life Credit Services, et al.**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT  
OF THE CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
HONORABLE DONOVAN FOUGHTY, PRESIDING**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
FAMILY LIFE SERVICES, INC.**

---

Peter B. Crary  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
N.D. Bar No. 3028  
1201 12th Ave. North  
Fargo, ND 58102  
(701) 280-9048

William J. Olson  
John S. Miles  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
Suite 1070  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
McLean, VA 22102-3823  
(703) 356-5070

Herbert W. Titus  
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.  
5221 Indian River Road  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 467-0616

Counsel for Appellant Family Life Services, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

ARGUMENT

I. THE RELEVANT POWERS OF BOTH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS CASE ARE DEFINED BY STATUTE. . . . . 1

II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAD NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO SEEK DISMANTLING AND RECONSTITUTION OF THE FLS BOARD. . . . . 2

III. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO LAWFUL AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER CONTROL OF FLS.. . . . 5

IV. THE TRIAL COURT USED UNCONSTITUTIONAL MEANS TO IMPLEMENT ITS REMEDY. . . . . 7

CONCLUSION. . . . . 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### STATUTES

N.D.C.C. Section 1-01-03. ....	2
N.D.C.C. Section 1-01-06. ....	2
N.D.C.C. Section 10-24-13. ....	4
N.D.C.C. Section 10-24-27. ....	4
N.D.C.C. Section 10-26-07. ....	3, 5
N.D.C.C. Section 10-26-08. ....	3
N.D.C.C. Section 10-28-05. ....	4
N.D.C.C. Section 10-28-07. ....	3
N.D.C.C. Section 10-33-107. ....	1
N.D.C.C. Section 13-07-07. ....	4
N.D.C.C. Section 32-13. ....	3

### CASES

<i>Balvik v. Sylvester</i> , 411 N.W.2d 383 (N.D. 1987). ....	5,6
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994). ....	10
<i>Burr v. Trinity Medical Center</i> , 492 N.W.2d 904 (N.D. 1992). ....	2
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982). ....	8,9,10
<i>Larson v. Dunn</i> , 474 N.W.2d 34 (N.D. 1991). ....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984). ....	9
<i>State ex rel. Burgum v. Hooker</i> , 87 N.W.2d 337 (N.D. 1957). ....	2
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. District Court</i> , 124 N.W. 417 (N.D. 1910). ....	3

### MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Model Nonprofit Corporation Act</i> (ALI/ABA: rev. 1964). ....	4
<i>Revised Model Nonprofit Corporation Act</i> (ALI/ABA: rev 1988). ....	4
